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[ 1
VE, VESY U —X0OBRSAE S B384 This instruction manual shows contents
ELEHUTWETD, different from VE and VES series.

VE, VESY U —XOEksHAE & BT Read this manual with INSTRUCTION of VE
ERCEEW, and VES series.

FEZOERICH > Tt BREHBAE%K Before using your compact motor, please
BETRTFAWCEE, RNEEL<EELTH read the instruction manual and
SELLBENLEE L, understand the contents well.

i, BEmMCo i}, BEWCKRBZAH  After reading the instruction manual,
WOTHESNBEZBITRERELTLEE L, please keep it in a location where it is

X easily accessible to the operator. )
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1 . Installation
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1. Installation
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1. Installation

1.2.1 Wiring motor

/A WARNING

Unplug the power cable for the control box during wiring.

=
u

1. Install the control box and the pedal unit on the back surface of the machine table referring
to the instruction manual for the motor.

N

Connect the control box, the pedal unit, the motor, and the rotation detector unit (synchronizer)

referring to the instruction manual for the motor.

w

Connect a device from the sewing machine referring to each instruction manual.

1.2.2 Connecting lamp

A\ CAUTION

Never use the lamp other than the exclusive lamp. If used other lamps, it can cause the damage to the control
box.

Lamp <=——

—= Motor

Rotation detector unit =

(synchronizer) =]
1 ——=Pedal unit
Lo |
LS
1O O Ol3
1 OO O|s
2 ' 7100 0|8
3 2 (OO 0|12
¥&= 'TJOUT [oF] 2
(&)} 1
50(e)(®)t2 :«
Noaf &) «
[oP] 1 [OP] 3
)
Fig. 3
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1. Installation

1.2.3 Connecting R Connector

Insert R Connector (1070199) properly depending on the machine model or device in the position
of figure.

Switch

N R Connector

Three last digits of the parts No. are dis-
played.

- A\ CAUTION N

1. Set the appropriate R connector to the machine model.
R Connector is limited by the safety, when improper R Connector is connected, damage to the
machine might be caused.
2.Without R Connector, maximum sewing speed is set for 2,000rpm.
\_ And the function is limited by the consideration in safety. Y,

Fig. 4

VE/Y 16



1. Installation

h
1.3 Setting motor |

/A\ CAUTION

Set the motor properly depending on the machine model or device. Improperly setting motor can cause the
machine damage or breakdown.

1.3.1 Sinple setting

On the main models, change the motor setting as following steps referring to Table 1.

1. While pressing [:] key, turn the power switch ON. LED displays “047MAC” .

2. Press key to dis—| |3. Press or @ key to 4. Press key to change the new
play current simple enter a cord for the setting. Then automatically re—
setting. new simple setting. turn to normal mode.

Note:Normal mode is a mode possible to
operate normally.

/A CAUTION

Be sure to set the cord in Table 1. If set other
cords, it can cause the damage or breakdown.

Cord | Display Machine applied

Y2 I-' e With UT device on VE and VES series at shipment

v3| HJ [With U-AXXF device on VE and VES series

Y5 P S With UT-AXXE/ST2-A device on VE and VES series

Table 1

Simple setting is set the sewing speed to 3, 600rpm.

Set the appropriate sewing speed for each machine. (Refer to [1.3.2 setting sewing speed])
Other machines and devices:

1. Set UT-AXXF or UT-AXXF/ST2-A device with CS device referring to “Appendix: Setting CS device” .
2. Set BF6 device referring to “Appendix: Setting BF device” .

17 VE/Y



1. Installation

—
1.3.2 Setting sewing speed

Set the appropriate sewing speed for each machine.

(Example) Changing the speed from 4, 500rpm to 4, 000rpm.

1. Press key E‘, LED displays 2. Press key , LED displays||4- When displayed as
“001. H” . “H. 4, 500” . “H. 4,000” , press key[S]
3. Press key@ 5.1t return to “nomal mode” .
to set the sewing speed. Finished.
S
o s
®Evo
X X oo X
'slal - I:}. o [
( The numerical value cannot be decresed, when changing a speed setting. \
Do the setting change as follows.
1. The speed setting is 2. Press key several times, lowest value “50”
displayed. is displayed next to highest value “Oxxx” .
HoH HH o ook H SB M
- L ]
JABCD
et o=

4. Press key , the numericall|5. Press key , the numerical||6. The numerical value
value is turned over and value is turned over and is set with key.
raises 1it. raises it.

- H H M,
[y : ot ' -
Borssssangs L. oo

A\ CAUTION

Do not set the speed over the maximum rotation of the machine. It causes the breakdown and damage.

VE/Y 18



1.3.3 Release of thread cutting operation

1. Installation

Relese or use of thread cutting operation can be

set by key.
While display o] is above the key 1lights,

thread cutting operation is released.

1.4 Adjusting synchronizer

On the machine with a UT/UT-A device, check the
needle stop position is between the highest point
and the point 0.5 mm below the highest point.

Loosen the screws (@ to move the synchronizer @

right or left to adjust its position.

@® If the needle stops before the highest posi-
tion, move the synchronizer® to the left. (Fig.
6)

@® If the needle stops after the highest position,
move the synchronizer® to the right. (Fig. 7)

Then run the machine to check the needle stop

position.

Fig. 5

handwheel

Fig. 6

handwheel

Fig. 7

19
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2. Regular maintenance

Remove the belt cover D to clean aroud it once a

month.

A\ CAUTION

Clogged dust between the timing pulleys @® and the
timing belt @ can cause the belt breakage.

Fig. 9

VE/Y 20



3. Changing timing belt

Disassembly

(1) Loosen the screws@ to remove the belt cover

(small)®.

(2) Loosen the screws® to remove the belt cover

®@.

(3) Remove three screws® of the motor bracket®).

(4) Remove the old timing belt ().

Fig. 11

Fig. 12

21
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3. Changing timing belt

Installation

(1) While holding up the motor bracket @), set a
new timing belt.

Fig. 13

screws @.

Fig. 14 Fig. 15

(3) Reset the belt cover@. (Fig. 16)
(4) Reset the belt cover(Small)®. (Fig. 17)

Fig. 16 Fig. 17

VE/Y 22



Appendix

E

Setting CS device

To sew one stitch of normal sewing after four stitches of condensed stitch sewing:

1. Press E} key. 2. Mode [A] will 3. Press Lﬁ/m key (or keep pressing
be changed. it) several times to display
“021.EBT” .

4. Press key. 5. Press @key to change 6. Press
“OFF” to “ON”. “022. EBC” .

8. Press @key to Change 9. Press éﬁ/—,ﬁf key to dlsplay
“9 1o “4” “023. EBD” .

10. Press key twice 11. Press @ key to 12. Press key to return
28”change 37 to gil’?nge 0 to “normal mode”. Finished.

23 VE/Y



Appendix
‘

Setting BF device:

1. While pressing [!__{!jkey, turn the 2. Mode [D] will 3. Pl”eSS[?"/kl key several
power switch “ON” . be changed. times to display
“196. 6F” .

4. Press key. 5. Press @ key 6. Press key to return “normal
to change “OFF” mode” . Finished.
to “ON” .

VE/Y 24
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VE/Y(1)

INE—%(1)

1

‘

Ref.No Parts No. Description I Amt. Req
1 3151100 Motor Bracket E-YIME 1
2 009977 Screw(M6-1 x 25) Ry 3
3 3101841 Dust Proof Lid MrEEZ 1
4 001123 Washer Ty 2
5
6 000538 Washer A 7
7 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5) =3 4
8 3101840 Dust Proof Cover BB H N — 1
9 3501414 Pulley(Small) =Y N 1

10 160005 Screw(M6-1 x 8) == 1
11 160007 Screw(M6-1 X 6) bRy 3
12 3501411 Timing Velt FAZIRILE 1
13 3501415 Pulley(Large) T—=J(XK) 1
14 3501412 Velt Cover NIV A=~ 1
15 009935 Screw(M5-0.8 x 20) Ry 2
16 300043 Washer Ty 2
17 3501413 Motor Cover E—FHIN— 1
18 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) =% 6
19 9613360 Motor -4 1
20 120030 Screw(M5-0.8 x 12) XY 4
21 1200451 Rotation Detector Unit R—ILIC(#) 1
22 180012 Screw(M4-0.7 x 3) xRy 2
23 3101844 Solenoid Valve Support EHARUTR 1
24 3101490 Handwheel NV RRAL =)L 1
25 0092305 Magnet SN 1
26 3151111 Belt Cover(Small) NIV A=) 1
27 110045 Screw(M4-0.7 x 12) xRy 2
28 180005 Screw(M4-0.7 X 6) xRy 1
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VE/Y(2) INELE— % (2) 2
L EEEE——
RefNo Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req

1 9613365 Control Box, C. Set(Note) IR v o X (#8) GE) 1

2 10567152 Control Board(Note) HEHIEAR GF) 1

3 1057153 Panel Board IRRIVER 1

4 350014 Wood Screw(¢ 5 x 25) Ay 7

5 1670181 Fuse(0.6A) k21 —X(06A) 1

6 1070182 Fuse(15A) bt 2—X(15A) 2

7 9611077 Pitman O S 1

8 9613362 Pedal Sensor, C. Set R FE) 1

9 1057154 Pedal Sensor Board RNV TER 1

Note: When ordering the Part No. 9613365 of Ref. No. 1 and the Part No. 1057152 of Ref. No. 2,

please inform us of the CODE that describes to the sticker on the back of the Control Box, C. Set

with Part No..

() Ref. No. 1 Parts No. 9613365 K URef. No. 2 Parts No. 1057152 % X ORIz, B8 LIz

TR v 7 ZGH) BE DO AT v A —IKEHL TE D FTCODE(a— P)ZBHISEL F X\,

PARTS NO. 9613365
MODEL: VIO OO/Y

CODE: Y3

Control Box, C. Set
Ry 2 (48)

VE/Y
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VE/Y(3) INELE — % (3) 3
S S |
RefNo Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req

1 1066143 Switch, Complete Set A4 v F(#8) 1

2 3500553 Switch Support Ay FER 1

3 1066142 Switch XAy F 1

4 0063609 Switch Cover ALY FHIN— 1

5 009984 Screw(M2.3-0.4 x 10) xRy 2

6 110062 Screw(M3.5-0.6 x 8) Exy 2

7 1070199 R Connector Raxs 4 1

VE/Y
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